03-05-2001 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 REC ÆT 101626277 Z• 01 I KADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les). Submission Type Conveyance Type X New X Assignment License (Non-Recordation) Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Resubmission Security Agreement **Document ID #** Effective Month Day Year Correction of PTO Error Merger Reel # Frame # **Change of Name Corrective Document** Other Frame # Reel # Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Conveying Party **Execution Date** Month Day Year 10/2/2000 Atrium Biotech USA, Inc. Name Formerly **Association** Limited Partnership X Corporation General Partnership Individual Other X | Citizenship/State of incorporation/Organization | Delaware Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Receiving Party Name Atrium Biotechnologies, Inc. **DBA/AKA/TA** Composed of Address (line 1) 1405 boul. du Parc-Technologique Address (line 2) G1P 4P5 Quebec, Canada Address (line 3) Quebec Zip Code State/Country Limited Partnership X If document to be recorded is an General Partnership Individual assignment and the receiving party is

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to everage approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gatheringthe data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimates to the U.S. Patent and Tradement Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0851-0027), Washington, D.C. 20203. See CAIB Information Sudget Package 0951-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

40.00 0P FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Association

Corporation

X Citizenship/State of Organization

0373E/2001 RAMAED1 00000107 7583054

Other

01 FC:481

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, WashingTRADEWARK

Canada

REEL: 002244 FRAME: 0201

not domiciled in the United States, an

appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.

(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99	Page 2	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative Name and Address		
None	Enter for the	first Receiving Party only.
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 202-419-2404		
Name Stephen J. Jeffries		
Address (line 1) Holland & Kn	ight LLP	
Address (line 2) 2099 Pennsylv		
Address (line 3) Washington, I		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.		
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)		
75/830,541		
Number of Properties		# 1
	Enter the total number of properties inv	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 Ci	
Method of Payment: Deposit Account	Enclosed X Deposit Acco	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) # 501-542 Deposit Account Number:		
	Authorization to charge add	itional fees: Yes X No
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.		
	/	0.40/0
Stephen J. Jeffries	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	3/7/200\ Date Signed
Name of Person Signin	en	TRADEMARK
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	and the second second second second second	REEL: 002244 FRAME: 0202

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Trademark Application of

Atrium Biotechnologies Inc. (by assignment from Bio Therapies, Inc.)

Serial No. 75/880,541

Mark: METABOCONTROL

Application Filing Date: November 12, 1999

SUBSTITUTE POWER OF ATTORNEY AND APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Registrant hereby appoints Thomas W. Brocke, Oarol L.B. Matthews, Paul F. Kilmer, Deborah Kramm, Stophen J. Jeffries. Anthony R. Masiello, and Salwa Masri all members of the Bar of the District of Columbia, and Holland & Knight, LLP, and all having an address at 2089 Pennsylvania Avanue, N.W., Suite 100, Washington. D. C. 20006, with full power of substitution and revocation, to represent it in all proceedings affecting the mark and application which may axise in the Patent and Tradsmark Office haracter. Any previous powers of attorney relating to the mark and application are hareby revoked.

· Holland & Knight LLP, whose postal address is 2009 Pennsylvania Avenus, N.W., Suite 100, Washington, D. C. 20006, is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

Respectfully submitted.

ATRIUM BIOTECHNOLOGIES INC.

By: Rue Dupont

Title: President & Chief Executive Officer

Date: February 6, 2001

MYE! #8108E8 AI

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002244 FRAME: 0203

BILL OF SALE

DATE:

October 2, 2000 (the "Effective Date")

BETWEEN:

ATRIUM BIOTECH USA INC., a company duly incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its head office and principal place of business at 9 Commerce Road, Fairfield, NJ, 07004, USA, herein acting and represented by Mr. Luc Dupont, President and Chief Executive Officer, duly authorized as he so declares:

("Seller")

AND:

ATRIUM BIOTECHNOLOGIES INC., a company duly incorporated under the laws of Canada, having its head office and principal place of business at 1405, boul, du Parc-Technologique, Québec (Québec) G1P 4P5 CANADA, herein acting and represented by Mr. Luc Dupont, President and Chief Executive Officer, duly authorized as he so declares;

("Buyer")

- A. Whereas Buyer and BioTherapies Inc. and RxNutricouticals have executed an Asset Purchase Agreement as of September 18, 2000 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement");
- B. Whereas Buyer has authorized Saller as its nominee for the purpose of the Asset Purchase Agreement and of all ancillary agreements;
- C. Whereas Buyer has irrevocably assigned, transferred and delivered to Seller all of its rights and obligations under the Asset Purchase Agreement and under all other ancillary or related agreements and documents.

NOW, THEREPORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT

For a purchase price of \$1.00 U.S. payable by Buyer to Seller on the Effective Date and future considerations. Seller hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Buyer the following assets of Seller:

 All existing tradenames, domain names, internet sites, trademarks or service mark registrations and applications, common law trademarks, copyrights and

,

Received Feb-12-2001 11:55em

From-418 852 0881

To-HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP Page 003

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002244 FRAME: 0204

copyright registrations and applications as listed in Exhibit 1.1(c)(ii) of the Asset Purchase Agreement and all goodwill associated therewith.

2. ENUREMENT

This Bill of Sale and all the provisions hereof shall be binding upon the parties and enure to the benefit of Buyer, Seller and their successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Bill of Sale as of the Effective Date.

ATRIUM BIOTECHNOLOGIES INC. "Buyer"

ATRIUM BIOTECH USA INC.
"Seller"

Luc Duppent
President and Chief Executive Officer

President and Chief Executive Officer

2

Received Feb-12-2001 11:53am

From-418 852 0881

To-HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP Page 004

RECORDED: 02/13/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002244 FRAME: 0205